ORDINANCE NO. 1011

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING CLASSES OF ELECTRIC SERVICE, A SYSTEM OF CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE, RATE SCHEDULES APPLICABLE TO EACH CLASS OF ELECTRIC SERVICE, AND REPEALING **ORDINANCE #873.**

BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the City of Moundridge that the following classes of electric service and systems of charges and rates be established:

ARTICLE I. Classes of Service

SECTION 1. RESIDENTIAL SERVICE.

- A. Residential Service shall apply to all domestic uses in single family residences and individually metered apartments when supplied at one point of delivery and measured through one meter. This service is for the exclusive use of one residential customer and is not to be resold or shared with others.
- B. When more than four rooms in a residence are rented or available for renting the residence shall be considered as a commercial rooming house and be billed on the General Service rate schedule.
- C. The Residential Service rate schedule is not available to residential premises that are also used for commercial purposes. If domestic and non-domestic uses on residential rates shall apply to the KWH used for domestic purposes and separate billings shall be issued for each class of service metered.
- D. Residential Service shall be single phase service at the voltage available for the service required.

SECTION 2. GENERAL SERVICE.

- A. General Service shall apply to all customers using electric service for any purpose except domestic uses in residences and whose total annual energy use is less than 100,000 kilowatt hours. This service is to be supplied at one point of delivery, measured through one meter and not to be shared with others.
- B. General Service shall be single phase or three phase of any standard voltage and phase the city has available for the service required.

SECTION 3. LARGE GENERAL SERVICE.

- A. Large General Service shall apply to all customers using electric service for any purpose except domestic uses in residences and whose total annual energy requirement is 100,000 kilowatt hours or more. This service is to be supplied at one point of delivery, measured through one meter and is not to be resold or shared with others.
- B. Large General Service shall be three phase and of any standard voltage.

ARTICLE II. System of Charges

SECTION 1. RESIDENTIAL SERVICE BILLINGS

Residential Service net monthly billings shall include a monthly service charge which may include payment for a minimum KWH energy usage, plus a charge for all additional KWH of energy used, plus a monthly fuel and energy cost adjustment.

SECTION 2. GENERAL SERVICE BILLINGS

General Service net monthly billings shall include a monthly service charge, plus a charge for all KWH of energy used, plus a monthly fuel and energy cost adjustment.

SECTION 3. LARGE GENERAL SERVICE BILLINGS

Large General Service net monthly billings shall include a monthly service charge, plus a charge per kilowatt of billing capacity, plus a charge for all KWH of energy used, plus a monthly fuel and energy cost adjustment.

SECTION 4. MINIMUM MONTHLY BILLINGS

- A. The minimum monthly billings for Residential Service and General Service shall be the monthly service charge designated in the rate schedule for each class of service. In the event a Residential Service customer or General Service customer orders a reconnection of electric service at the same premises within a period of twelve months following the customer's disconnect order, the customer shall pay a reconnection fee equal to the sum of the monthly minimum billings that have accrued during the period of disconnection. The minimum monthly billings for Large General Service shall be the monthly capacity charge.
- B. In the event a Large General Service customer orders a reconnection of electric service at the same premises within a period of twelve months following the same customers disconnect order, the customer shall pay a reconnection fee equal to the sum of the monthly minimum billings that have accrued during the period of disconnection.

SECTION 5. MONTHLY BILLING CAPACITY

- A. The billing capacity shall be determined for each customer on September 1 of each year. The billing capacity shall be the largest of the three 15-minute monthly maximum power demands, in kilowatts, that the customer has established in the months of June, July and August preceding each annual determination of the customers billing capacity on September 1.
- B. When a new service is initiated after September1, the customer's billing capacity each month prior to June 1 will be the customer's 15-minute maximum demand (kw) each month. In June, July and August preceding the annual determination of the customer's billing capacity on September 1, the billing capacity shall be the largest of the demands made by the customer in June, July and August.
- C. When this service schedule is first implemented by the City, each customer's billing capacity shall be determined in the manner described above for new customers.

SECTION 6. FUEL AND ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT (FECA) SCHEDULE FECA-83

The Moundridge retail electric rates are based on an average wholesale cost of purchased electricity equivalent to \$0.0380 per KWH delivered to the Moundridge electric system from the Kansas Municipal Energy Agency. Whenever the monthly average cost of purchased electricity differs from the base cost of \$0.0380 per KWH all Moundridge billings of the succeeding month shall be increased or decreased accordingly as the actual cost of purchased electricity was above or below the base cost. This fuel and energy cost adjustment shall be made each month and shall apply to each KWH sold to all Moundridge customers. The difference between the actual cost of electricity purchased form the Kansas Municipal Energy Agency and the base cost of \$0.0380 per KWH shall be multiplied by 1.08 to compensate for the distribution losses and for energy furnished free by the Moundridge electric utility to the City.

ARTICLE III Rates and Charges

SECTION 1. RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

\$10.30 per month service charge. \$0.077 per KWH for all KWH per month. Minimum monthly billing shall be \$10.30.

SECTION 2. GENERAL SERVICE

\$15.45 per month service charge. \$0.073 per KWH for all KWH used per month. Minimum monthly billing shall be \$15.45.

SECTION 3. LARGE GENERAL SERVICE

\$25.75 per month service charge. \$7.21 per kilowatt of billing capacity per month. \$0.044 per KWH for all KWH used per month. Minimum monthly charge shall be each customer's billing capacity charge.

SECTION 4. CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE THE CITY LIMITS

The monthly rates and charges for Residential Service furnished to customers outside the corporate limits of the City of Moundridge shall be increased by a surcharge of 11% based on the rates and charges set forth in Article III, Section 1, of this ordinance.

SECTION 5. FECA-83

Each monthly billing is subject to adjustment upward or downward for changes in the costs of electricity purchased by the City of Moundridge as provided in the City's Fuel and Energy Cost Adjustment Schedule

FECA-83. The amounts added to or deducted from the monthly base rate billings under the FECA adjustments shall not be reduced by any other adjustment or discount, nor shall such amount reduce the monthly minimum billings.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE

The rates and charges for electric service as herein set forth shall be effective on all billings issued after **February 23, 2022.**

SECTION 7. REPEAL

Ordinance #873 and all other ordinances or parts thereof, in conflict herewith, shall be and are hereby repealed.

ARTICLE IV Adoption

This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its publication in the Moundridge City website www.moundridge.com, the official City newspaper.

PASSED AND ADORTED this 23rd day of February 2022.

Kevin Schmidt, Mayor

(SEAL)

DA T DA C / C'I CI I

(First published on the City website www.moundridge.com on February 23, 2022.)